GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO : 2413
(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 8! August 2018)

CASES OF SECURITY LAPSES REPORTED TO BCAS

2413. SHRI DHIRAJ PRASAD SAHU
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of cases of security lapses reported to Bureau of Civil Aviation Security (BCAS) during the last three years and the current year;

(b) the action taken by BCAS in each of the case; and

(c) the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
(Shri Jayant Sinha)
(a): Twenty-seven (27) cases of security lapses were reported to the Bureau of Civil Aviation Security (BCAS), the regulatory authority for civil aviation security in the country, during the last three years and the current year.

(b) & (c): Details of the action taken on the reported lapses are annexed.

Fekdekdk


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (¢) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2413 FOR ANSWER ON 08.08.2018 ON ‘CASES OF
SECURITY LAPSES REPORTED TO BCAS’

Security lapses reported at various airports during 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018 (tili 31%

July 2018) and the details of the action taken

2015
SI | Name of | Date of | Security Lapse Action taken by
No. | the security BCAS in each of case
airport | lapse
1 Mumbai | 14.07.15 | One passenger travelling to Kuwait | Advised to be more
Airport by Jet airways, wrongly boarded to | vigilant
Jet airways Colombo flight.
2016
SI | Name of | Date of | Security Lapse Action taken by
No. | the security BCAS in each of
airport lapse case
1 Delhi 02.05.16 | On 02.05.2016 at around 1745 hrs, | The intruder was
Airport ' near runway 28 (Taxiway 24) from | handed over to
perimeter side there was an intrusion. | Delhi Police who
The incident was captured in CCTV. | was then taken to
The intruder was caught immediately. | Safdarjung
Hospital for
medical
examination
Physical Security
System
‘ strengthened
2 Lucknow | 08.04.16 | On 08.04.2016 at 1105 hrs., one | He was chased and
Airport person was seen trying to scale over | apprehended. On
the perimeter wall at about 150 meter | being interrogated,
from his post. The sentry challenged | the individual
him to stop, but the person jumped | appeared to be of
inside and started running inside the | unsound mind. He
operational area. was handed Over to Police Station for
Legal action.
3 Delhi 20.09.16 | On 20.09.16 at about 07:59:55 hrs, an | The intruder had
Airport alarm was generated from PIDS | been handed over to
between watch tower 19 and 20 | local police for
(NEAR THE ROSE GARDEN). On | necessary legal
retrieving PIDS CCTV, it was found | action. Delhi Police
that a person scaled over and jumped | has registered a case
outside the perimeter wall in between | at Ter-2  police
watch tower 19 and 20 from the | station vide FIR No
airside. The suspect was intercepted at | 350/16 U/S 447.
0930hrs near GSD gate No. 10.


Delhi
Alrport

01.10.16

On 01.10.2016, a forceful entry of
White Colour Wagon-R car was reported at Naka on T 3 approach Road. The vehicle had entered through the NAKA, was driven through the Arrival lane 3 and exited through the exit Naka.

FIR was lodged at
Police station IGI
Airport vide FIR
No: 367/16 U/S
186, 353,279.

Jaipur
Airport

17/12/16

On 17/12/2016 at 1700 Hrs, one Child
aged about 7 years has jumped the perimeter wall to catch kites with the help of his friends near 33 KV power sub-station of Jaipur Airport. The Security Personnel had caught the said child with two kites and immediately informed the Control Room. QRT reached at the spot.

Intruder was hande
d over to the local
police station for
further necessary
legal action.

Calicut
Airport

25.06.16

On 25.06.2016 at about 1020 hrs. 04
children of age around 10 years scaled the perimeter wall of the Calicut international airport and entered into the operational area of the Calicut international airport.

Before the CISF
duty person and
QRT reached the
spot, the children
scaled the perimeter
wall and went out of
the operational area.

Chandiga
rh Airport

06.11.16

On 06.11.16 at about 1855 hrs. One
white color Maruti 800 bearing no CH
03V 2908 entered forcefully from city side Naka,

FIR No.265/16 u/s
186,353,427,452
&279 of IPC was
registered.
Presently, the case
is pending for trial.

Kangra
Airport

30.08.16

Runway lights 13 in numbers were found broken on runway 15 ends on 30th August 2016 by miscreants during non-operation hours after breaking the concertina coils .at runway 15 end.
Matter came to light during beat inspection on 31% August 2016.

FIRS lodged against
the unknown
persons on
01.09.2016  vide
FIR No. 241.

201

S1
Ne.

Region

Date of
security
lapse

Security Lapse

Action taken by
BCAS in each of
case

Mumbai
Airport

21.06.17

One person gained entry into terminal on basis of fake e-ticket. She was caught by Security Personnel while exiting from departure gate 06 T-2.

Handed over to the police.

Mumbai
Airport

30.07.17

One person gained entry into terminal on basis of fake e-licket. He was caught by CISF while exiting from departure gate 02 T-2.

Handed over to the
police u/s 420 IPC


Mumbai 28.10.17 | One unsound lady passenger forcefully | Handed over to
Airport entered into T-1 from arrival exit gate. | police. u/s 447 IPC
Mumbai 29.10.17 | 30 passengers entered into T-2 on fake | FIR  332/17 -
Airport ticket of KU-302 issued by a travel | Passengers
agent. produced-in court on 30/10/2017.
Delhi On 23.04.2017 at around 06:43 AM, | The intruder was
Airport 23.04.17 | CISF SOCC teamreceived alarm from | handed over to
' PIDS, SOCC team tracked the | Delhi Police. In
incident and found one person had | investigation it was
jumped from city side of T2 area to | found that the he
Airside (near watch tower 15). After | was mentally
getting instructions from SOCC, CISF | unstable and was
ground team caught the intruder. suffering from hyper tension.
Delhi 19- In the intervening night of 19th-20th | The intruder was
Airport 20.05.17 | May 2017, at around 2330 hrs, |caught by the
someone had jumped over the | CISF  personnel
perimeter wall into airside from |and was taken to
terminal 1A area. The intruder jumped | their Control room
over the wall just across the start of | at T-1A for further
Terminal 1- Departure ramp. CISF | enquiry. The
staff deployed at Waich tower No.l | intruder appeared
observed the activity and chased him |to be mentally
inside the Airside. disturbed. He was further  handed
over to Delhi
Police.
Delhi 04.09.17 | On 04.09.17 at about 0109 hrs., an | He was handed
Airport alarm was generated from zone No. | over to Police for
448 between WT-35 and Gate No -14 | further action.
popped up. PIDS I/C alerted the WT-35 sentry to check the said location physically. The sentry noticed a person trying to scale over the perimeter wall.
Delhi 20.10.17 | On 20.10.17, at about 1515 hrs. CISF | Handed over to
Airport duty personnel! deployed at WT-20 | Delhi Police.

observed an unsound mind person trying to scale over perimeter wall.
CISF rushed towards the said person and caught him, as he jumped inside.


2

Chennai
Airport

18.01.17

On 18/01/17 at about 0915 hrs, one
person aged about 50 yrs. entered into operational area through gate No. 04 from, behind the airlines vehicles being checked by the gate on duty staff. The person driving Activa No. TN 03 L
2828 was noticed by signal point CISF duty personnel, who alerted Apron
Control.

The person was
apprehended and
identified as a
tailor who had
come to airport to
deliver  clothing
material (Caps) to
a passenger
waiting at
departure city side.

10

Chennai
Airport

03.05.17

On 03/05/2017, a person was found
roaming inside the NIT check-in area without any baggage. On further enquiry, he accepted that he had made a fabricated ticket for gaining entry into terminal for send-off his friend.

The person was
convicted and
fined Rs.1000/- by
a Judicial court.

11

Chennai
Airport

18.11.17

On 18/11/17 at about 2305 hrs. An
unknown person, aged about 25 years was found moving towards Airside near boundary wall in the vicinity of operation gate No.05.

The person was
apprehended and
handed over to S2
PS by CISF
Authority. It is
found that he was
mentally
disordered. No
case was registered against him.

2018

St
No.

Region

Date
security
lapse

of

Security Lapse

Action taken by
BCAS in each of
case

Kolkata
Airport

10.07.18

One Go air loader staff was allegedly involved in Marijuana trafficking case and detained by NCB. He handed over the security sticker of Goair to a passenger travelling by G8-101 CCU-Port Blair, who had affixed the sticker in his registered luggage and directly proceeded for check-in counters.

The case is under
investigation.

Cochin
Airport

07.04.18

On 07/04/2018 at about 1022 hrs.
One foreign national along with hand baggage, approached departure gate of International Terminal T3 of Cochin International Airport with a visitor ticket seeking entry into Terminal Building. The Security Personnel informed him that visitors

The

Personnel
confined and
restrained the
person at Check-
in area and
handed him over
to local police and

Security
had


were not permitted to carry bag, but the said person forcibly entered the terminal building and was intercepted by the Security Personnel. The said person assaulted the duty personnel and further proceeded to'segregation point. The Security Personnel stopped him but he proceeded further to check-in Area by pushing the duty personnel.

lodged FIR. He
was convicted on

10/05/2018 and
was released on
11/05/2018 and

was handed over
to the American
Consulate,
Chennai.

Bangaluru
Airport

23.03.18

On 23/03/18 approx. at 1250 hrs., a
Security Executive of Spice Jet found a knife held by a loader of a Ground = Handling Agency for Spicejet in the left hand while frisking. The incident was informed to the Spice jet shift in-charge.

The incident was
notified to BIAL
Police station on
28/03/18. The
employee of the
Ground Handling
Agency was
terminated from
the services. Case
was closed.

Srinagar
Airport

24.07.18

The Cabin Crew of Indigo Flight 6E
372 noticed one person travelling from Chandigath to Srinagar mentioning something about ‘hijacking’ in Hindi.

Enquiry of the
case is under
process.

Jammu
Airport

08.01.18

On 08.01.2018, two persons were
allowed to access from arrival hall to assemble in apron area along with bouquet and a photographer to receive some other person at Jammu
Airport.

A letter has been
sent to Airports
Authority of India
and J&K Police.

Jammu
Airport

15.07.18

At Jammu airport, on 15.07.2018 at
about 1525 hrs., one person entered through Cargo Gate to apron area.

Enquiry of the
case is under
process.

Ahmadabad
Airport

05.04.18

On 05/04/18, one person managed to gain entry into T-1 of SVPI airport, Ahmedabad along with a group of 15 passengers through departure entrance gate by showing e-ticket booked in the name of some other person for flight no. 6E-947 (AMD-
GOA)

Enquiry  under

process.

